



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**FA(MAT) No. 78 of 2025**

VENUDHAR SAO **versus** Smt. Sandhya Sao

**Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>03/11/2025</b> | <p>Ms. Pragati Pandey, Advocate for the appellant.<br/>Ms. Vidhi Matlani, Advocate for the respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the parties jointly submits that earlier this Court vide order dt. 13.10.2025 referred the matter to Mediation Centre and, in compliance of which, their respective clients appeared before the Mediation Centre, however, for certain reason they sought further time for amicable settlement of dispute between them. Hence, it is prayed that the matter may be again referred to the Mediation Centre for mediation proceeding/amicable settlement of dispute between the parties on 17.11.2025.</p> <p>Accordingly, the Registry is directed to sent this matter to the High Court Mediation Centre for convening mediation proceedings between the parties on 17.11.2025.</p> <p>The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 17.11.2025.</p> <p>Thereafter, the matter be listed before the appropriate Bench on 24.11.2025.</p> <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-around; margin-top: 20px;"> <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>Sd/-<br/><b>(Bibhu Datta Guru)</b><br/>Judge</p> </div> <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>Sd/-<br/><b>(Ramesh Sinha)</b><br/>Chief Justice</p> </div> </div> |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

s@if

